



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CR No. 216 of 2025

JAIHIND LATKAR **versus** SMT. DURGAM PADMA

Order Sheet

10.04.2026	Mr. Arpan Verma, Advocate for the applicants. Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, P.L. for the State/non-applicant No.9. Heard on I.A. No. 4/2026, an application preferred under Section 5 of the Limitation Act as well as I.A. No.3/2026, an application under Order XXII Rule 4 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for bringing the legal representatives of deceased non-applicant No.10 on record. It is submitted that non-applicant No. 10 expired during the pendency of the proceedings and, owing to bona fide reasons, the present application for substitution could not be filed within the prescribed period of limitation. The applicants has, therefore, prayed for condonation of delay to enable adjudication of the matter on merits. Upon consideration of the submissions made and the grounds assigned in the applications (I.A. No.4/2026 and I.A. No.3/2026), and

finding the same to be sufficient and duly explained, the delay in filing the application is condoned; and accordingly, the application for bringing the legal representatives of deceased non-applicant No.10 on record is allowed. Necessary amendment be carried out in the cause title within a period of one week.

Let notice be issued to the newly added non-applicants being legal heirs of non-applicant No.10 by ordinary as well as speed post. Process fee be paid as per Rules.

List the matter after service of notice.

Sd/-
(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge